research aims to analyze the factors influencing the adoption of digital marketing and its impacts in the new 

normal of farm tourism sites in Quezon.  

2.2 Participant of the Study 

The respondents of the study were the visitors of farm tourism sites of Quezon. A total of 385 samples were 

used based on the total population of one million one hundred seventeen thousand five hundred sixty-three 

(1,117,563) of the 2020 general tourist arrivals from the Provincial Tourism Office of Quezon. The Rao soft 

sample size calculator was used to determine the sample size of the study. With the margin of error amounting to 

5% and the confidence level of 95%, the recommended sample size of the study is three hundred eighty-five 

(385). Stratified random sampling was used in the study. Whereas the sample size was divided into seven to 

come up with the equal number for each farm tourism site which is fifty-five (55). The researcher gathered the 

data based on the availability of the target respondents as well as their willingness to provide the required